

**IN THE
MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
SOUTHERN DISTRICT**

STATE OF MISSOURI, ex rel. ROBERT EVANS)	
STATE OF MISSOURI, ex rel. DAVID CROWDER)	
STATE OF MISSOURI, ex rel. SHAWN HANLEY)	
STATE OF MISSOURI, ex rel. RICKY ROBINSON)	
)	
Appellants,)	Appeal No. SD27892,
vs.)	SD27894, SD27896,
)	SD27897
BROWN BUILDERS ELECTRICAL)	
COMPANY, INC., CAMDEN)	
BUILDERS, INC. AND ST. PAUL)	ORAL ARGUMENT
FIRE & MARINE INSURANCE)	REQUESTED
COMPANY)	
)	
Respondents.)	

**RESPONDENTS CAMDEN BUILDERS, INC. AND ST. PAUL FIRE & MARINE
INSURANCE COMPANY'S BRIEF**

On Appeal to the Missouri Court of Appeals
SOUTHERN DISTRICT
From the Circuit Court, Division I, of Butler County, Missouri

Honorable Paul McGhee, Judge

Amber Van Hauen, #51511
Kathryn G. Lee, #56506
HUSCH & EPPENBERGER, LLC
1200 Main Street, Suite 2300
Kansas City, MO 64105
Phone: (816) 421-4800
Fax: (816) 421-0596
E-mail: amber.vanhauen@Husch.com
E-mail: kathryn.goldsmithlee@Husch.com
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS
CAMDEN BUILDERS, INC AND ST. PAUL
FIRE & MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY

John M. Albright, #44943
MOORE, WALSH & ALBRIGHT LLP
P.O. Box 610
Poplar Bluff, MO 63902

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

 II. RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS’ POINT I..... 4

 A. POINT I SHOULD BE DENIED, AND THE JUDGMENTS AFFIRMED,
 BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY INTERPRETED THE LAW AS
 APPLICABLE TO APPRENTICES IN THE STATE OF MISSOURI..... 4

 B. POINT I SHOULD ALSO BE DENIED BECAUSE AT TRIAL,
 APPELLANTS TREATED THE ISSUE (i.e. APPRENTICE WAGE BASE RATE)
 AS ONE OF FACT AND ARE NOW PRECLUDED FROM RE-CASTING THE
 ISSUE AS ONE OF LAW..... 7

 III. RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS’ POINT II 10

 A. POINT II SHOULD BE DENIED, AND THE JUDGMENTS AFFIRMED,
 BECAUSE APPELLANTS FAIL TO SATISFY THEIR “HEAVY” BURDEN OF
 ESTABLISHING LACK OF SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENTIARY SUPPORT..... 10

 IV. RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS’ POINT III..... 12

 A. POINT III SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE AN AWARD OF
 PREJUDGMENT INTEREST FROM THE DATE OF SERVICE OF SUIT IS
 PROPER WHERE THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT APPELLANTS
 DEMANDED PAYMENT PRIOR TO FILING SUIT. 12

 1. Because Appellants’ Recovery is Not Based on a Written Contract, R.S.Mo.
 § 408.020 Allows Prejudgment Interest Only After a Demand is Made..... 13

 a. Appellants are not entitled to recover prejudgment interest under Brown’s
 subcontract with Camden because they were not parties or third-party
 beneficiaries to the contract. 13

 b. Appellants’ Reliance on *Rich, Neosho City Water Company*, and *Killian* is
 Misplaced..... 15

 2. R.S.Mo. § 408.020 Requires Demand Before Interest Begins to Run on an
 Action to Recover an Account..... 17

a. Missouri law generally treats actions to recover unpaid wages as actions on accounts.....	17
b. In the absence of a demand, interest runs from the time suit was filed.	19
V. <u>REPOSE TO APPELLANTS’ POINT IV</u>	20
A. POINT IV SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE APPELLANTS FAILED TO PROPERLY PRESERVE THIS ISSUE FOR APPEAL.	20
B. POINT IV SHOULD ALSO BE DENIED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY ENTERED JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF ST. PAUL BECAUSE THE APPELLANTS FAILED TO SATISFY THE 90-DAY NOTICE REQUIREMENT OF THE PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BOND, AND MISSOURI COURTS RECOGNIZE SUCH NOTICE PROVISIONS AS VALID AND ENFORCEABLE.	22
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andes v. Albano</i> , 853 S.W.2d 936 (Mo. banc 1993).....	14
<i>Baris v. Layton</i> , 43 S.W.3d 390 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001).....	17, 19
<i>City of Kansas City v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 639 S.W.2d 903 (Mo. App. W.D. 1982)	27, 28
<i>Coit v. Coit</i> , 778 S.W.2d 344 (Mo. App. E.D. 1989)	3
<i>Coleman v. Kansas City</i> , 348 Mo. 916, 156 S.W.2d 644 (Mo. 1941)	17, 18
<i>Coleman v. Kansas City</i> , 351 Mo. 254, 173 S.W.2d 572 (Mo. 1943)	12, 17, 18, 19
<i>Farm Bureau Town and Country Insurance Company of Missouri v. Rogers</i> , 959 S.W.2d 880 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997)	28
<i>Frank Powell Lumber Co. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 817 S.W.2d 648 (Mo. App. S.D. 1991) 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29	
<i>HTH Companies, Inc. v. Missouri Dep’t of Labor & Indus. Relations</i> , 157 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004).....	4
<i>In re Marriage of Medlock</i> , 749 S.W.2d 437 (Mo. App. S.D. 1988)	20
<i>In re Marriage of Patrick</i> , 201 S.W.3d 591 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006)	3, 11
<i>JTL Consulting LLC v. Shanahan</i> , 190 S.W.3d 389 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)	14, 15
<i>Kehr v. Knapp</i> , 136 S.W.3d 118 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004).....	26
<i>Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co.</i> , 693 S.W.2d 819 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Lashmet v. McQueary</i> , 954 S.W.2d 546 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997).....	4
<i>McCormack v. Stewart Enter.</i> , 956 S.W.2d 310 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)	19
<i>Mortenson v. Leatherwood Constr., Inc.</i> , 137 S.W.3d 529 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004) 3, 4, 8, 9, 11, 13, 20	
<i>Nangle v. Brockman</i> , 972 S.W.2d 545 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)	17, 19
<i>Neosho City Water Co. v. City of Neosho</i> , 136 Mo. 498, 38 S.W. 89 (Mo. 1896).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Reorganized School District R-3 v. L.D. Compton Construction Company</i> , 483 S.W.2d 674....	23, 25, 26, 28
<i>Rich v. Peters</i> , 50 S.W.3d 814 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001)	15, 16, 17
<i>Rois v. H.C. Sharp Co.</i> , 203 S.W.3d 761 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)	12, 19
<i>Sherman v. Sherman</i> , 160 S.W.3d 381 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004).....	26
<i>Specialty Rest. Corp. v. Gaebler</i> , 956 S.W.2d 391 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)	17, 19
<i>State ex rel. E.A. Martin Mach. Co. v. Line Ore, Inc.</i> , 11 S.W.3d 924 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003)	23
<i>Tate v. Dept. of Soc. Serv.</i> , 18 S.W.3d 3 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000)	20, 21, 22
<i>Verni v. Cleveland Chiropractic College</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2007 WL 274837 (Mo. banc 2007) 12, 14, 15	
<i>Watters v. Travel Guard Int’l</i> , 136 S.W.3d 100 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004)	13
<i>Welshans v. Boatmen’s Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 872 S.W.2d 489 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994)	3

Statutes

CAL. LAB. CODE § 1777.5 (2007)	6
MO. REV. STAT. § 107.170 (2007)	25
MO. REV. STAT. § 290.210 <i>et seq.</i>	18, 29
MO. REV. STAT. § 290.300.....	29
MO. REV. STAT. § 408.020 (2007)	12, 17, 19
MO. REV. STAT. § 431.030 (2007)	23

R.S.Mo. § 107.170	25
R.S.Mo. § 408.020	13, 17, 18, 19
R.S.Mo. § 431.030	24
R.S.Mo. § 516.130.3	26, 27

Rules

Mo. R. Civ. P. 84.13(d).....	3
------------------------------	---

Regulations

8 C.S.R. 30-3.030 (2007).....	4, 6
